

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18–0885

---

KHAMFEUNG THONGVANH,  
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WEBSTER COUNTY  
THE HON. ADRIA A.D. KESTER, JUDGE,

---

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

DARREN DRISCOLL  
Webster County Attorney

BRAD M. McINTYRE  
Assistant Webster County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
<b>I. The PCR Court Was Correct to Dismiss the PCR         Action .....</b>	<b>9</b>
A. <i>Nguyen II</i> did not create a new ground of law that is relevant to Thongvanh’s conviction or claim . .....	10
B. <i>Plain</i> did not establish a new rule that falls within the <i>Teague</i> exception for “watershed rules.” .....	12
C. Thongvanh’s claim is also barred by section 822.8 because the Iowa Supreme Court determined that he failed to establish systematic exclusion.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010) .....	21
<i>Daniel v. Louisiana</i> , 420 U.S. 31, 95 S.Ct. 704, 42 L.Ed.2d 790 (1975).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	13, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> , 230 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hafen</i> , 726 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	21

### State Cases

<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 444 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 1999).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Arriaga</i> , 781 N.E.2d 1253 (Mass. 2003).....	23
<i>Graves v. State</i> , No. 17–0350, 2018 WL 1863160 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2018) .....	11
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003).....	9, 10
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	9
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	9
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 469 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 1991) .....	18
<i>Nguyen v. State, [I]</i> , 829 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2013).....	9, 11
<i>Nguyen v. State, [II]</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016) .....	11, 12, 15

*Perez v. State*, 816 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 2012)..... 11

*State v. Edman*, 444 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....10

*State v. Gomez Garcia*, 904 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2017).....18

*State v. Huffaker*, 493 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 1992)..... 20

*State v. Plain*, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)..... 14, 16

*State v. Washington*, No. 15-1829, 2016 WL 6270269  
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2016)..... 20

*Thongvanh v. State*, 494 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 1993)..... 18, 20

*Wilkins v. State*, 522 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 1994) ..... 9

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 822.3 .....10

Iowa Code § 822.8 .....19

**Other Authorities**

Shamena Anwar et al., *The Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials*,  
127 Q.J. Econ. 1017 (2012) .....16

Jennifer S. Hunt, *Race, Ethnicity, and Culture in Jury Decision  
Making*, 11 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 269, 273-74 (2015) .....16

Jerry Kang et al., *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom*, 59 UCLA L. Rev.  
1124, 1143 (2012) ..... 17

Samuel R. Sommers & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, *White Juror Bias*, 7  
Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 201, 220–25 (2001) ..... 17

WolframAlpha, “0 successes in 100 trials with p=.0018,”  
<http://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=0+successes+in+100+trials+with+p%3D.0018> ..... 22

WolframAlpha, “0 successes in 750 trials with p=.0018,”  
<http://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=0+successes+in+750+trials+with+p%3D.0018> ..... 22
